Sponsored by: Burnett

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2008-128

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON. FLORIDA, APPROVING AND ACCEPTING THE **CONVEYANCE TO THE CITY OF MARATHON OF PROPERTY AT MILE** MARKER 54 FROM THE **FLORIDA** DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR USE AS A PUBLIC BOAT RAMP. AUTHORIZING THE RECORDING OF THE APPROPRIATE QUITCLAIM DEED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MONROE COUNTY, FINDING AND DETERMINING THE PROPERTY SHALL BE USED FOR A PUBLIC BOAT **RAMP, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE** 

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") proposes to repair the boat ramp located at MM 54 and the Florida Department of Transportation (the "FDOT") proposes to reimburse the City up to \$90,000 for such repairs; and

**WHEREAS**, the City has funds earmarked for improvements to City boat ramps located within the City in the Capital Infrastructure Fund; and

**WHEREAS**, the boat ramp is currently owned by the FDOT, and is identified in Exhibit A attached hereto; and

**WHEREAS**, FDOT requires that any real property to be conveyed must be accepted by Resolution prior to delivery of the executed documents.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

**Section 2.** The City Council hereby authorizes and accepts the conveyance of the Mile Marker 54 boat ramp from FDOT to the City at no cost for public use as a public boat ramp, and further authorizes the recording of the appropriate quitclaim deed in the public records of Monroe County.

**Section 3**. The City Clerk is directed to forward a copy of this resolution to the Monroe County Property Appraiser and Tax Collector.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 12th day of August, 2008.

## THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Edward P. Worthington, May

AYES:Bull, Cinque, Tempest, Vasil, WorthingtonNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

UNOR

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney

